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Response to NDEP Comments Received August 24, 2009 on the
Sampling and Analysis Plan for the First Eight Rows Sub-Areas dated July 2009
1. General comment, please note that the comments provided herein are broad in scope.  Hence, these comments will result in substantive global changes to the sampling and analysis plan (SAP).  Please note that due to these broad issues comprehensive comments were not developed for this SAP.

Response: BRC understands that NDEP’s initial comments are broad in nature and that a more comprehensive set of comments will be provided by NDEP upon completing their review of the revised SAP.  

2. General comment, this SAP does not contain the most recent information about the overall sub-area.  Extensive remediation has already taken place, but the data included as part of this SAP are pre-remediation.  There are some sections in the text of this SAP (e.g., page 2-45) that state that BRC is currently conducting remediation (or perhaps has completed remediation).  Please incorporate the most recent datasets (if available) into the next revision of this SAP and edit the text where necessary that describes that remediation has already been conducted prior to sampling (this includes the DQOs section).  It is strange from a conceptual site model (CSM) perspective to develop a SAP when remediation is incomplete. 

Response: Mass-scale remediation of the First Eight Rows sub-area is now complete as of the date of the revised SAP submittal. Although BRC has obtained initial results of confirmation sampling for a portion (Phase I, also referred to as 7A) of the First Eight Rows, BRC will complete the collection of the remaining confirmation samples (for Phase II or 7B) and also conduct some additional step-out sampling at certain locations in 7A (based on the initial results).  All of these confirmation datasets, collected after removal of the mass contamination, will be used in the risk assessment for closure.  It is premature and confusing to provide these data in the revised SAP, as this SAP is the plan for these confirmation samples.  

In general, it is not a unique situation for a SAP to be prepared prior to completion of remedia​tion; BRC expects that remediation will not be complete for the remaining sub-areas (i.e., Spray Wheel, TIMET Ponds, and Staging sub-areas) until after the associated SAPs are generated. 

The Closure reports for a given sub-area will include detailed summaries of post-remediation sub-area conditions. Because of this, BRC feels that it is confusing to include “current” (i.e., in-progress remediation) summaries of chemical occurrence patterns at the Site simply because this is a moving target. 

The primary purpose of the chemical occurrence summaries in the SAPs is to describe the known nature and extent of impacts from historical site operations. This information is then used to identify the need for additional biased sampling locations to augment the sample locations proposed as part of the SAP, such that all potential source areas are addressed. Assuming the general nature and extent of impacts is known based on historical sampling data, post-remediation conditions at the First Eight Rows sub-area would not be likely to materially affect the placement of biased samples. If anything, post-remediation conditions would likely trigger a smaller number of biased sampling points as compared to pre-remediation conditions. Section 4.1 of the SAP has been revised to note that if currently unknown impacted areas are identified during remediation, BRC will: 1) inform NDEP regarding the presence of these areas; 2) evaluate  the need for additional biased sampling points to address those areas: and 3) modify the sampling program as needed, with NDEP concurrence. 
The original SAP text makes note of the on-going remediation in numerous locations throughout the report; however, in response to NDEP’s comment, the text has been revised in Section 2.8 and the DQO section (Sections 3.1.1 and 3.1.4) to clarify that remediation will have been completed prior to SAP sampling. In addition, the purpose of the SAP (Section 1.1) has been refined in response to this comment.
3. General comment, there is a great deal of reference to the removal of stockpiled soils and disposal in the CAMU.  Please incorporate or better reference the supporting documents that point to these removals.

Response: At this point in the CAP remediation process, the only documents that specifically document stockpile removal from Eastside and disposal in the CAMU are daily progress reports and monthly Interim Status Reports submitted to NDEP. As specified in the CAP, remedial activities for a given sub-area will be documented in the Closure Report prepared at the conclusion of remediation at that sub-area. The First Eight Rows SAP has been revised in Section 2.5 to generally direct the reader to these documents. 
4. General comment, please discuss how BRC intends to evaluate the First Eight Rows Sub-Areas.  Will the area be evaluated as one unit (i.e., Phase I + Phase II); evaluated separately; or is BRC leaving both options open?  The next revision of this SAP should include more information that will outline what is planned for these sub-areas other than what is included in Section 3.4.2.

Response: The First Eight Rows SAP has been revised in Section 1.0, page 1-1, to clarify that Phase I and II of the First Eight Rows may be evaluated as one or two units. BRC will make that determination based on the results of the sampling performed in accordance with this SAP.
5. General comment, it is unclear what wastes were stored in ponds PUB-05, PUC-04, and PUD-04.  These ponds are highlighted on Figure 7, but they are not described in the text.  Please clarify.  Also on this figure, pond PUD-08 is highlighted as an excavated waste holding area in the text but is not highlighted on the figure.

Response: The listing in the text of excavated waste holding areas in the text has been revised to be consistent with the highlighting in the figure; both the text and figure have been revised to more accurately reflect the locations of the secure holding areas. Specifically, PUB-05 and PUC-04 have been added to the text as holding areas, references in the text to holding areas in cells PUA-10, PUB-10, and PUC-08 have been removed, and the highlighting of cells PUA-10, PUB-10, and PUC-08 has been removed from the figure. It should be noted that BRC found no references in the text to pond PUD-08 having been a holding area. 
6. General comment, in future SAP submissions, please refer to a specific NDEP leaching-based Basic Comparison Level (LBCL, DAF 1 or DAF 20) when discussing in the text.  It is difficult to know which one BRC is referring to when grouping both into the phrase “the LBCL”. 
Response: The First Eight Rows SAP has been revised to reflect the use of the term LBCL when referencing these terms generically, and the use of the term LBCLDAF1 when referring to the value against which chemical detections were compared (Section 2.8).
7. General comment, it is unclear in Section 4 whether the sampling design will be applicable to this sub-area now that the site has been scraped.  Please clarify if sampling will be conducted as described in this Section given the current status of the Site or if the approach will be modified based on observations of contamination noted during remediation.  For example, if there was a section of the sub-area that was far more contaminated than previously expected additional biased sampling may be warranted.

Response: BRC believes that the sampling design is still applicable to the Site.  As noted in the response to Comment #2, Section 4.1 of the SAP has been revised to allow for the possibility that currently unknown impacted areas may be identified during remediation, and that additional biased sampling points may be needed.  However, since the mass remediation is now complete, any such areas will be addressed in subsequent re-scrape plans and sampling pursuant to such plans.
8. Section 1.0, last paragraph (and also Figure 9), please clarify why there are no biased sample locations in the ditches.
Response: As seen in Footnote 9 in Section 2, the portion of the Beta Ditch that forms the western boundary of the sub-area has been assigned to the TIMET Ponds sub-area. There are no ditches within the First Eight Rows sub-area. The text has been revised (in Section 1.0 and various other locations) to clarify this, and to remove references to biased sampling within ditches.
9. Section 2.5, it is suggested that a new Section 2.5.5. be added.  This Section should discuss the excavations and remediation that was conducted within this sub-area.  In addition, a separate Figure should be added to clarify this.  This Section should explicitly discuss the excavation of soil associated with this sub-area as well as the use of this sub-area as a drying field for the former TIMET ponds wastes.

Response: Section 2.5.4 discusses the use of the Site as a drying field for the TIMET pond contents. Section 2.5.5 has been added to discuss in general terms the recent (2009) remediation performed at the Site. Details of that remediation (including figures as appropriate) will be presented in the remediation completion report that will be submitted upon finalization of remediation. 
10. Figure 9, the NDEP has the following comments:

a. The Utility Corridor sub-area is not clearly removed from the sub-area of interest in this SAP.  The Utility Corridor sub-area relationship to the Beta Ditch location should also be clarified.

b. The location of the Beta Ditch is not apparent on this Figure relative to the southern portion of the sub-area.

c. It is not clear why only the May 2008 soil removal areas are shown.  As noted above, it is suggested that a separate Figure be developed which explicitly shows the remediation that has been conducted within this sub-area.

Response: Figure 9 in the revised SAP has been modified to present the Utility Corridor sub-area (including its relationship to the Beta Ditch) and the Beta Ditch location relative to the Site boundaries. The text has also been revised in Section 2.1 to indicate that the sub-area boundary has been constructed such that the Beta Ditch serves as the boundary between the Site and TIMET Ponds sub-area, and that there is a narrow gap between that boundary and the Utility Corridor sub-area further to the east. In addition, the First Eight Rows acreage presented in the SAP has been revised to reflect the removal of the Utility Corridor sub-area from the Site.
All historical remediation areas within the sub-area (that is, prior to the recently completed mass-scale remediation) are shown on Figure 7.
11. Appendix C, general comment, it is noted that a vast majority of the surface soils data has been excavated as part of the remediation that has been conducted (or is still on-going).  In addition, some of the sub-surface data has also likely been removed.  It is requested that additional Figures (within this Appendix or as a separate Appendix) be developed to represent the post-remediation conditions that are being investigated.  NDEP understands and accepts that there will not be much data to present on these Figures, however, this is a good justification/explanation for this SAP.

Response: Figures showing chemical-specific occurrence patterns under post-remediation conditions will be included in the Closure Report for the sub-area. 

[image: image1.png]% y
Basic Remediation

C OMPANY




A-1
First Eight Rows Sub-Areas SAP Revision 1

A-1
First Eight Rows Sub-Areas SAP Revision 1

